

**THE MAURITIUS CIVIL SERVICE MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION LTD**  
**STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

**QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2020**

	<b>Quarter 31-Mar-2020</b>	<b>Quarter 31-Mar-2019</b>	<b>9 Months to 31-Mar-2020</b>	<b>9 Months to 31-Mar-2019</b>	<b>Year - End 30-Jun-2019</b>
	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
Interest income using effective interest rate	765,683,413	771,464,327	2,344,170,889	2,423,657,809	3,224,110,550
Interest expense	<b>(298,483,034)</b>	<b>(327,474,291)</b>	<b>(929,010,344)</b>	<b>(1,023,481,014)</b>	<b>(1,356,415,675)</b>
<b>Net interest income</b>	<b>467,200,379</b>	<b>443,990,036</b>	<b>1,415,160,545</b>	<b>1,400,176,795</b>	<b>1,867,694,875</b>
Other income	<b>1,478,098</b>	1,996,787	6,630,501	56,759,701	9,072,983
Rental income	<b>4,276,476</b>	1,241,062	15,535,017	9,356,581	14,755,442
Other gains/(loss)	-	9,597	1,402	895,082	903,471
<b>Operating income</b>	<b>472,954,953</b>	<b>447,237,481</b>	<b>1,437,327,465</b>	<b>1,467,188,160</b>	<b>1,892,426,771</b>
Net credit loss allowance on financial assets	<b>(19,003,343)</b>	(64,970,737)	(80,784,505)	(95,494,502)	(58,845,746)
Personnel expenses	<b>(35,839,594)</b>	(19,655,927)	(77,246,162)	(97,798,755)	(92,633,804)
Depreciation and amortisation	<b>(10,485,335)</b>	(4,659,390)	(32,120,367)	(13,342,314)	(19,600,792)
Operating lease expenses	<b>(616,716)</b>	(243,011)	(2,212,311)	(794,187)	(1,255,199)
Other expenses	<b>(24,931,846)</b>	(25,116,607)	(74,362,905)	(64,900,321)	(78,977,591)
Fair value adjustments of funds	-	-	-	-	20,900,000
Fair value gain/(loss) on investment properties	-	-	-	-	3,856,136
Fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<b>(14,366,265)</b>	(1,196,138)	(13,377,260)	(1,402,238)	(2,432,524)
	<b>(105,243,099)</b>	<b>(115,841,810)</b>	<b>(280,103,509)</b>	<b>(273,732,318)</b>	<b>(228,989,520)</b>
<b>Profit before income tax</b>	<b>367,711,854</b>	<b>331,395,672</b>	<b>1,157,223,956</b>	<b>1,193,455,842</b>	<b>1,663,437,250</b>
Income tax	<b>8,526,651</b>	(61,590,637)	(22,647,637)	(208,140,866)	(256,128,042)
<b>(Loss)/profit for the period/year</b>	<b>376,238,505</b>	<b>269,805,035</b>	<b>1,134,576,319</b>	<b>985,314,976</b>	<b>1,407,309,208</b>
Other comprehensive income:					
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>					
Remeasurements of pension benefit obligations	-	22,500,000	-	22,500,000	(15,821,000)
Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	537,914
<b>Net other comprehensive (loss)/income</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>22,500,000</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>22,500,000</b>	<b>(15,283,086)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period/year</b>	<b>376,238,505</b>	<b>292,305,035</b>	<b>1,134,576,319</b>	<b>1,007,814,976</b>	<b>1,392,026,122</b>

THE MAURITIUS CIVIL SERVICE MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION LTD

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION - AS AT MARCH 31, 2020

	As at March 2020	As at March 2019	Year End June 2019
	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	1,562,727,389	1,158,651,504	1,220,513,771
Loans and advances to members	32,612,567,957	33,078,050,794	33,257,794,283
Placements with bank and non-bank financial institutions	3,388,165,929	2,461,226,007	3,214,384,092
Investment in subsidiary company	-	433,802,000	-
Financial assets at amortised cost	3,314,757,520	4,330,069,963	3,282,753,780
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	34,088,906	44,437,152	45,244,866
Property, plant and equipment	170,768,379	27,162,960	178,145,842
Intangible assets	111,941,140	1,971,775	24,290,260
Investment properties	241,801,666	-	241,933,716
Current Tax receivable	52,224,625	-	39,921,986
Deferred tax assets	21,784,932	33,092,864	17,756,897
Other assets	47,063,373	184,739,199	91,320,109
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>41,557,891,815</b>	<b>41,753,204,218</b>	<b>41,614,059,602</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Deposits from customers	26,518,675,416	28,031,487,731	27,713,162,232
Interest bearing loans	-	34,755,138	2,285,515
Current tax liabilities	-	164,480,972	-
Funds	3,347,370,423	3,322,444,600	3,326,990,301
Pension benefit obligations	-	-	563,000
Other liabilities	49,728,257	17,700,502	66,275,860
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>29,915,774,096</b>	<b>31,570,868,944</b>	<b>31,109,276,908</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Share capital	191,586,000	166,212,020	193,404,100
Forfeited shares	33,862,200	58,710,880	31,661,000
Retained earnings	10,687,111,863	9,502,858,735	9,900,552,396
Revaluation reserves	3,480,852	-	3,480,852
Statutory reserve	225,065,100	224,562,840	225,065,100
Actuarial reserves	(85,444,464)	(47,661,378)	(85,444,464)
Other reserves	586,456,169	277,652,178	236,063,710
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>11,642,117,719</b>	<b>10,182,335,275</b>	<b>10,504,782,694</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>41,557,891,815</b>	<b>41,753,204,218</b>	<b>41,614,059,602</b>

**THE MAURITIUS CIVIL SERVICE MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION LTD**

**STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS - AS AT ENDED MARCH 31, 2020**

	<b>As at March 2020</b>	<b>As at March 2019</b>	<b>Year End June 2019</b>
	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Profit before income tax	<b>1,157,223,956</b>	1,193,455,842	1,663,437,251
<b>Adjustments for:</b>			
Net credit loss on financial assets	<b>98,833,320</b>	95,494,502	58,845,746
Depreciation	<b>10,048,870</b>	9,516,266	11,326,689
Amortisation of intangible assets	<b>22,071,496</b>	3,826,049	8,274,103
Interest income	<b>(2,344,170,889)</b>	(2,423,657,809)	(3,224,110,550)
Interest expense	<b>929,010,344</b>	1,023,481,014	1,356,415,675
Rental Income	-	(9,356,581)	-
Pension (income) / expense	<b>(22,500,000)</b>	(22,500,000)	(22,949,000)
Fair value (gain)/loss on investment properties	-	-	(3,856,136)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment	-	(52,044,045)	-
Fair value (gain)/loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<b>14,171,585</b>	1,402,238	2,432,524
Translation (gain)/loss on revaluation of cash balance denominated in foreign currency	-	(797,931)	(806,320)
Change in fair value of funds	-	-	(20,900,000)
	<b>(135,311,317)</b>	(181,180,456)	(171,890,018)
<b>Changes in operating assets and liabilities</b>			
Decrease/(Increase) in loans and advances to members	<b>446,806,992</b>	691,226,897	375,012,127
Decrease/(increase) in other assets	<b>65,791,829</b>	(25,106,849)	(63,591,881)
(Decrease)/Increase in deposits from customers	<b>(1,030,907,092)</b>	(422,176,789)	(697,285,302)
(Decrease)/increase in other liabilities	<b>(2,435,381)</b>	(1,313,324)	1,023,931
(Decrease)/Increase in funds	<b>93,705,321</b>	(32,931,420)	167,213,493
Interest received	<b>2,187,645,053</b>	2,408,764,274	3,199,742,330
Interest paid	<b>(1,037,988,992)</b>	(971,861,963)	(1,329,043,193)
Interest and penalty paid	-	-	(67,119,907)
Income tax paid	<b>(38,088,148)</b>	(850,238,340)	(918,183,500)
<b>Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities</b>	<b>549,218,264</b>	615,182,029	495,878,080
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Investment in Equity	-	(45,839,390)	-
Movement in placements with bank and non-bank financial institutions	<b>(275,000,000)</b>	885,000,000	135,000,000
Proceeds from matured Investment securities	<b>450,000,000</b>	1,849,500,000	5,033,071,468
Additions of Investment Securities	<b>(255,615,625)</b>	(3,456,342,412)	(5,690,020,788)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	<b>(298,727)</b>	(5,340,874)	(12,861,373)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-
Purchase of intangible assets	<b>(91,181,098)</b>	(3,787,542)	(26,970,055)
Purchase of investment property	<b>(353,281)</b>	-	(1,266,857)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(172,448,732)</b>	(776,810,218)	(563,047,605)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Proceeds from issuing shares	<b>383,100</b>	360,060	502,260
Decrease in interest bearing loans	<b>(2,285,515)</b>	(144,749,498)	(177,407,052)
Dividend paid	<b>(32,653,500)</b>	(33,027,760)	(33,117,190)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(34,555,915)</b>	(177,417,198)	(210,021,982)
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>342,213,617</b>	(339,045,387)	(277,191,507)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	-	797,931	806,320
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year / period	<b>1,220,513,772</b>	1,496,898,959	1,496,898,959
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year / period</b>	<b>1,562,727,389</b>	1,158,651,504	1,220,513,772

**THE MAURITIUS CIVIL SERVICE MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION LTD**  
**STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY - PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2020**

	<b>Share capital</b>	<b>Forfeited shares</b>	<b>Statutory reserve</b>	<b>Revaluation and other reserves</b>	<b>Other Reserve</b>	<b>Actuarial reserves</b>	<b>Retained earnings</b>	<b>Total equity</b>
	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
Balance at July 1, 2018	195,909,440	28,653,400	224,562,840	3,480,852	257,007,727	(70,161,378)	8,538,109,759	9,177,562,640
Impact of adopting IFRS 9	-	-	-	-	-	-	(20,395,761)	(20,395,761)
Restated opening balance under IFRS 9	<b>195,909,440</b>	<b>28,653,400</b>	<b>224,562,840</b>	<b>3,480,852</b>	<b>257,007,727</b>	<b>(70,161,378)</b>	<b>8,517,713,998</b>	<b>9,157,166,879</b>
Issue of shares	502,260	-	-	-	-	-	-	502,260
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,407,309,209	1,407,309,209
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(15,283,086)	-	(15,283,086)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	(15,283,086)	1,407,309,209	1,392,026,123
Movement	-	-	502,260	-	(20,944,017)	-	20,441,757	-
Transfer to forfeited shares	(3,007,600)	3,007,600	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend declared	-	-	-	-	-	-	(44,912,568)	(44,912,568)
<b>Balance at June 30, 2019</b>	<b>193,404,100</b>	<b>31,661,000</b>	<b>225,065,100</b>	<b>3,480,852</b>	<b>236,063,710</b>	<b>(85,444,464)</b>	<b>9,900,552,396</b>	<b>10,504,782,694</b>
Balance at July 1, 2019	193,404,100	31,661,000	225,065,100	3,480,852	236,063,710	(85,444,464)	9,900,552,396	<b>10,504,782,694</b>
Issue of shares	383,100	-	-	-	-	-	-	<b>383,100</b>
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,134,576,319	<b>1,134,576,319</b>
Transfer to Forfeited shares	(2,201,200)	2,201,200	-	-	-	-	-	-
Movement	-	-	-	-	350,392,459	-	(348,016,852)	<b>2,375,606</b>
<b>Balance at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>191,586,000</b>	<b>33,862,200</b>	<b>225,065,100</b>	<b>3,480,852</b>	<b>586,456,169</b>	<b>(85,444,464)</b>	<b>10,687,111,863</b>	<b>11,642,117,719</b>

## **MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

### **Financial Environment**

During the period under review, the Monetary Policy Committee of the Bank of Mauritius met on one occasion and the Key Repo Rate was reduced to 2.85%. The weighted yield on 364-day Treasury Bills decreased from 3.50% in March 2019 to reach 0.74% in March 2020.

The Mutual Aid Association continued to offer competitive interest rates on deposits and had maintained a premium of 25 basis points to Pensioner depositors during the period under review. As regards to loans and advances, the Association is offering interest rate starting from 4.20% per annum.

### **Outlook**

Looking forward, the business segment in which the Association operates is set to remain turbulent and volatile, with continuing challenges which are outside its span of control. The challenges are impacting on the activities of the Association.

An analysis of Association's key financial information and performance is summarized below.

### **Principal Activities and nature of customers**

The principal activities of the Association are to grant loans to its members and accept deposits from the public. All such activities are carried out at its registered office in Mauritius. The Association has a sub-office in Rodrigues, where loan applications are collected for onward processing in Mauritius.

As regards to its loan activities, the Association deals exclusively with its members based on the principle of mutuality. Regarding deposit taking activities, the Association mobilizes fund from the general public as well as from institutional investors.

### **Review by business lines**

#### **Income**

##### **Net interest income**

Notwithstanding the pressure on margins, the Mutual Aid Association is continuing to offer competitive interest rates for both its loan and deposit products, a net interest income of Rs 467m was generated for the quarter ended March 2020.

##### **Cost to Income**

The Association continues to maintain a relatively low cost to income ratio. For the quarter March 2020, the cost to income ratio stood at about 12.94%, thus showing that a high level of operational efficiency was achieved.

## **Assets**

The total assets of the Association stood at Rs 41.6bn as at end of March 2020.

### **Loans and advances to members**

Loans and advances are granted solely to public sector employees and pensioners. Net loans and advances was to the tune of Rs 32.6bn as at end of March 2020. A negative growth of 1.41% arose due to factors outside the control of the Association.

### **Cash and cash equivalents and Placements with bank and non-bank financial institutions**

The Association maintained cash and cash equivalents of Rs 1.6bn as at end of March 2020. Placements made by the Mutual Aid Association in other financial institutions stood at Rs 3.4bn at the end of March 2020.

### **Liquid Assets**

Cash and cash equivalents, and placements with banks and non-banks financial institutions have been undertaken to meet the minimum requirement of 10% investment in liquid assets. As at end of March 2020, the ratio stood comfortably at 22% which is in line with the liquidity risk management strategy of the Association.

## **Liabilities**

### **Deposits from customers**

The total deposits stood at Rs 26.5bn as at March 2020 thus showing the high level of trust placed in the Association by its depositors.

### **Funds**

The Funds consist of the Guarantee Benevolent Scheme (GBS), Mutual Solidarity Contribution (MSC) and Retirement Savings Fund (RSF). The Funds stood at Rs. 3.3bn as at March 2020. For the quarter ended March 2020, the interest rate of 4.00% has been paid to RSF holders, whereas the average savings rate was about 1.26%.

### **Shareholders' equity**

Shareholders' equity increased from Rs 10.2bn in March 2019 to Rs 11.6bn in March 2020.

### **Capital Structure and Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR)**

The Tier 1 and Tier 2 capital of the Association were to the tune of Rs. 10.2bn and Rs. 15.5m respectively for the said period. The weighted amount of on-balance sheet assets was Rs. 18.6bn for the same period. Consequently, the CAR of the Association reached a note of about 55% thus confirming once more the financial soundness of the Association.

### **Specific, Portfolio and Prudential Provisions**

The cumulative specific provisions as at March 31,2020 amounted to Rs476.7m, including a sum of Rs 61.1m for deceased loanees. Therefore, the provisions on account of default customers stood at Rs. 415.6m.

In addition to the specific provisions, the Association also earmarked cumulative portfolio provision of Rs. 306.5m for the said period.

Besides, the Association also made a prudential provision of Rs. 586.5m for the financial year under review through the appropriation of reserves.

Therefore, the total provisions effected by the Association were to the tune of Rs. 1.37bn at the end of March 2020.